As Introduced

127th General Assembly
Regular Session S. B. No. 80
2007-2008

Senator Spada

Cosponsors: Senators Amstutz, Goodman, Miller, D.

A BILL

To anend Section 203.99.21 of Am Sub. H B. 66 of the
126t h General Assenbly and to amend Section 203. 99
of Am Sub. H B. 66 of the 126th Ceneral Assenbly,
as subsequently anended, to require the Departnent
of Devel opnment to establish two new foreign trade
offices in India and two new foreign trade offices
in China, to transfer noneys for this purpose from
t he Budget Stabilization Fund, and to make an

appropriation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That Section 203.99.21 of Am Sub. H B. 66 of the
126t h General Assenbly be anended to read as foll ows:

Sec. 203.99.21. | NTERNATI ONAL TRADE

The foregoi ng appropriation item 195-432, |nternationa
Trade, shall be used to operate and to naintain Ohio's

out-of-state trade offi ces.

The Director of Devel opment may enter into contracts with
foreign nationals to staff foreign offices. The contracts nay be
paid in local currency or United States currency and shall be

exenpt from section 127.16 of the Revised Code. The director also
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may establish foreign currency accounts under section 122.05 of
the Revised Code for the paynent of expenses related to the

operation and nai ntenance of the foreign trade offices.

The foregoi ng appropriation item 195-432, |nternationa
Trade, shall be used to fund the International Trade Division and
to assist Chio manufacturers and agricultural producers in
exporting to foreign countries in conjunction with the Departnent

of Agriculture.

O the foregoing appropriation item 195-432, |nternational
Trade, up to $35,000 may be used to purchase gifts for
representatives of foreign governments or dignitaries of foreign

countri es.

BUDGET STABI LI ZATI ON FUND TRANSFER FOR NEW TRADE OFFI CES

Not wi t hst andi ng section 131.43 of the Revised Code and any

other provision of law to the contrary, on July 1, 2006, or as

soon thereafter as possible, the Director of Budget and Managenent

shall transfer $2,000,000 in cash fromthe Budget Stabilization

Fund to the General Revenue Fund. These npbneys shall be used by

the Departnent of Devel opnent, via appropriation item 195-432,

International Trade, in the manner described in the foll ow ng

par agr aph.

O the foregoing appropriation item 195-432, |International
Trade, $2,000,000 in fiscal year 2007 shall be used by the

Depart ment of Devel opnent to establish two new foreign trade

offices in India, at |locations to be determ ned by the Director of

Devel opnent, and to establish two new foreign trade offices in the

Peopl e's Republic of China, at |ocations to be determ ned by the

Director of Devel opnent. The Director of Devel opnent may enter

into contracts with foreign nationals to staff these new foreign

trade offices. The contracts nmay be paid in |ocal currency or

United States currency and shall be exenpt from section 127.16 of

Page 2

20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31

32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50



S. B. No. 80
As Introduced

the Revised Code. The Director also may establish foreign currency

accounts under section 122.05 of the Revised Code for the paynent

of expenses related to the operation and mui ntenance of the new

foreign trade offices.

Section 2. That existing Section 203.99.21 of Am Sub. H B.
66 of the 126th General Assenbly is hereby repeal ed.

Section 3. That Section 203.99 of Am Sub. H. B. 66 of the
126t h General Assenbly, as nobst recently anended by Sub. H B. 251
and Am Sub. H B. 699, both of the 126th CGeneral Assenbly, be

amended to read as fol | ows:

Sec. 203.99. DEV DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

General Revenue Fund

GRF 195-321 Qperating Expenses $ 2,738,908 $ 2,723,908

GRF 195-401 Thomas Edi son Program $ 17,554,838 $ 17, 454, 838

GRF 195-404 Snal |l Busi ness $ 1,740,722 $ 1, 740, 722
Devel opnent

GRF 195-405 Mnority Business $ 1,580,291 $ 1, 580, 291
Devel opnment Di vi si on

GRF 195-407 Travel and Tourism $ 6,812,845 $ 6,712, 845

GRF 195-410 Defense Conversion $ 300, 000 $ 200, 000

Assi st ance

GRF 195-412 Busi ness Devel opnent $ 11, 750, 000 $ 11, 750, 000

G ants

GRF 195-415 Econoni ¢ Devel opnent $ 5,794,975 $ 5, 894, 975
Di vi si on and Regi onal
Ofices

GRF 195-416 GCovernor's Ofice of $ 4,122,372 $ 4,122, 372
Appal achi a

GRF 195-422 Third Frontier Action $ 16, 790, 000 $ 16, 790, 000

Fund
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GRF 195-426

195-432

195-434

195- 436

195- 497

195-498

195-501

195-502

195- 507

195-515

195-905

195-912

TOTAL GRF Cener al

Gener al

Clean Chio
| mpl enment at

I nternation

I nvest nent
G ants
Labor/ Manag
Cooperation
CDBG Qper at
State Match
Appal achi an
Devel opment
Appal achi an
Conmi ssi on
Travel

G ants

i on

al Trade

in Training

ement

ing Match
Ener gy
Local
Districts
Regi onal
Dues

and Tourism

Economni ¢ Devel opnent

Cont i ngency
Third Front
Research &
General b
Debt Servic

i er
Devel opnent
i gation

e

Job Ready Site

Devel opnent
bl i gation

Servi ce

Cener a
Debt

Revenue Fund

Services Fund G oup

135 195-605 Supportive Services

5AD 195-667

5AD 195-668

| nvest ment
Expansi on
Wor ker Quar

in Training

ant ee

&

© &

© &

300, 000

4,223, 787

12,227, 500

811, 869

1, 040, 956

94, 000

380, 080

246, 803

1, 287, 500

10, 000, 000

99, 797, 446

7,450, 000
5, 000, 000

3, 000, 000

300, 000

422348+

6,223, 787

12,227,500

811, 869

1, 040, 956

94, 000

380, 080

246, 803

1, 162, 500

13, 910, 000

4,124, 400

104491846
109, 491, 846

7,539, 686
5, 000, 000

3, 000, 000
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5AD 195-677

685

TOTAL GSF Gener al

195-636

G oup

Feder al

3AE 195-643

3K8

3K9

3K9
3LO

3vi
308

308

308
308

308
335

TOTAL FED Feder al

195-613

195-611

195-614
195-612

195-601
195-602

195-603

195- 605
195- 609

195-618
195-610

Fund G oup

St at e Speci al
4F2 195-639 State Speci al
4F2 195-676 Pronote Chio
4S50 195-630 Enterprise Zone

Speci al

Program

Economi ¢ Devel opnent

Cont i ngency

CGener al

Rei mbur senent s

Servi ces Fund

Revenue Fund Group

Wor kf orce Devel oprent

Initiatives

Conmmuni ty Devel opnent

Bl ock G ant

Hone Energy Assi stance

Bl ock G ant

HEAP Weat heri zati on

Communi ty Services

Bl ock G ant

HOVE Program

Appal achi an Regi onal

Conmmi ssi on

Housi ng and Ur ban

Devel opnent
Feder al

Smal |

Adm ni stration
Ener gy Feder al
G 1 Overcharge

Busi ness

Speci al

Proj ects

G ants

Revenue

Revenue Fund G oup

Proj ects

$

* &

©

$

&

>

1, 000, 000

16, 450, 000

5, 800, 000

65, 000, 000

90, 500, 000

16, 219, 478
25, 235, 000

40, 000, 000
600, 660

5, 000, 000

15, 300, 249
4,296, 381

3, 397, 659
3, 000, 000

274, 349, 427

290, 183
5, 228, 210
275, 000

©

B &

$

$
$
$

10, 000, 000

1, 000, 000

26, 539, 686

5, 800, 000

65, 000, 000

90, 500, 000

16, 219, 478
25, 235, 000

40, 000, 000
600, 660

5, 000, 000

15, 300, 249
4, 296, 381

3, 397, 659
3, 000, 000

274, 349, 427

290, 183
5, 228, 210
275, 000
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451

4WL

444

450

451

5CA
5CG

5CV

5CY

SM4
5Mb

5X1

611

617

646

TOTAL SSR St ate Speci al

195-634

195- 646

195- 607

195- 624

195-625

195-678
195-679

195- 680

195-682

195- 659
195- 660

195-651

195-631

195- 654

195- 638

Fund G oup

Qperati ng

Job Creation Tax
Credit Operating

M nority Business
Enterprise Loan

Wat er and Sewer
Conmmi ssi on Loans

M nority Busi ness
Bondi ng Program
Adm ni stration
Economni ¢ Devel opnent
Fi nanci ng Operati ng
Shovel Ready Sites
Al ternative Fue
Transportation

Def ense Conver si on
Assi st ance

Lung Cancer and Lung
Di sease Research

Uni versal Service
Advanced Ener gy

Pr ogr ans

Exenpt Facility

I nspection

Water and Sewer

Adm ni stration

Vol unre Cap

Admi ni stration

Low and Moder at e-

I ncone Housi ng Trust
Fund

Revenue

&

375, 800

2, 580, 597

523,775

53, 967

2, 358, 311

5, 000, 000
150, 000

1, 000, 000

10, 000, 000

210, 000, 000
12, 000, 000

25, 000

15, 713

200, 000

53, 000, 000

303, 076, 556

375, 800

2, 580, 597

523,775

53, 967

2, 358, 311

5, 000, 000
1, 150, 000

210, 000, 000
12, 000, 000

25, 000

15, 713

200, 000

53, 000, 000

293, 076, 556
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Facilities Establishnment Fund G oup
009 195-664 Innovation Ohio
010 195-665 Research and

© &

Devel opment

037 195-615 Facilities $
Est abl i shnment

476 195-647 Rural Industrial Park $

Loan

5D2 195-650 Urban Redevel opnent $
Loans

BbH1 195-652 Family Farm Loan $
Guar ant ee

5S8 195-627 Rural Devel opnent $
Initiative

5S9 195-628 Capital Access Loan $
Program

TOTAL 037 Facilities

Est abl i shment Fund G oup $

Cl ean Onhio Revitalization Fund

003 195-663 dean Chio Operating $
TOTAL 003 Clean Chio Revitalization $
Fund

Third Frontier Research & Devel opnent

011 195-686 Third Frontier $
Operating
011 195-687 Third Frontier $

Research & Devel opnent
Proj ects
TOTAL 011 Third Frontier Research & $
Devel opnment Fund Group

Job Ready Site Devel opnent Fund G oup
012 195-688 Job Ready Site $

50, 000, 000
50, 000, 000

63, 931, 149

3, 000, 000

5,475, 000

1, 000, 000

3, 000, 000

3, 000, 000

179, 406, 149

350, 000
350, 000

Fund Group
713,028

100, 000, 000

100, 713, 028

622, 200

© &

*

&

50, 000, 000
50, 000, 000

105, 131, 149

3, 000, 000

5,475, 000

1, 000, 000

3, 000, 000

3, 000, 000

220, 606, 149

350, 000
350, 000

1,932, 056

100, 000, 000

101, 932, 056

746, 155
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Operati ng
TOTAL 012 Job Ready Site $ 622,200 $ 746, 155
Devel opnment Fund Group

TOTAL ALL BUDGET FUND GROUPS $ 974,764,806 $ 1025091875

1,027,091, 875

Section 4. That existing Section 203.99 of Am Sub. H B. 66
of the 126th General Assenbly, as nost recently anended by Sub
H. B. 251 and Am Sub. H. B. 699, both of the 126th General
Assenbly, is hereby repeal ed.

Section 5. The sections of law contained in this act are not
subject to the referendum Therefore, under Onhio Constitution
Article Il, Section 1d and section 1.471 of the Revised Code, the
sections of law contained in this act go into i nmedi ate effect

when this act becomes | aw.

Section 6. Section 203.99 of Am Sub. H B. 66 of the 126th
General Assenbly is presented in this act as a conposite of the
section as anended by both Sub. H B. 251 and Am Sub. H B. 699 of
the 126t h CGeneral Assenbly. The General Assenbly, applying the
principle stated in division (B) of section 1.52 of the Revised
Code that anendnents are to be harnonized if reasonably capabl e of
si mul taneous operation, finds that the conposite is the resulting
version of the section in effect prior to the effective date of

the section as presented in this act.
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